		I AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/23/2006 APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		465156	B. WING _	-		10/1	9/2006
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI		
AVALON	CARE CENTER				H MAIN STREET TUL, UT 84010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION S DSS-REFERENCED TO THE AIDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241 SS=D	manner and in an enhances each restull recognition of home to be a council minutes, it not always answer manner. Findings included: On 10/17/06 from continuous observatedents activated during the observated during the observated help shortly. After AM, the resident in The call light for road, and was answer to call light in road.	environment that maintains or sident's dignity and respect in his or her individuality. INT is not met as evidenced tion and review of resident was determined the facility did residents' call lights in a timely Utah Depart Nov. 8:45 AM until 9:50 AM, ation was made of the au of Healt ation was made of the au of Healt ation and their call lights 14 times ations. Vated in room 215 at 8:51. The vered after two minutes and the sed someone would be back to a waiting 10 minutes, at 9:03 in room 215 reactivated the light. For 226 was activated at 8:51 wered at 8:58 AM, 7 minutes and 203 was activated at 9:05 wered at 9:11 AM, 6 minutes	ment of 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Health censing, seessmen	F241- A staff in-serve conducted on Octobe for the 200 hall nurse CNA's on call light Additional huddles with given to staff month needed to address caprotocol compliance Beginning November DON / designee will focus rounds during times and in random assess for compliance light response. These will be conducted we	er 20, 2006 es and protocol. will be ly and as all light er 6, 2006, l conduct random halls to ey to call se audits eekly, or as rends in c residents and to f inservices liness of s and mpliance. l any in Resident ewed ity and as frequency te.	
		om 213 was activated at 9:42	·				;
LABORATOR	er director's or prov	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	GNATURE	Adn	inistrator	11-03	(X6) DATE
Any deficier	ncy statement ending wit	h an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency w	hich the institu	ution may	he evensed from correction of	royiding it in data	in-ad-th-at

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 10/23/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 465156 10/19/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **523 NORTH MAIN STREET AVALON CARE CENTER BOUNTIFUL, UT 84010** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 241 Continued From page 1 F 241 AM and was answered at 9:48 AM, 6 minutes later. The call light in room 221 was activated at 9:43 AM and was answered at 9:49 AM, 6 minutes later. The Resident Council Meeting minutes for August 2006 were reviewed on 8/17/06 at 12:30 PM, after observations had been made of the call lights. It had been documented that residents stated, on 8/4/06, that call lights were taking longer than 5 minutes to be answered. It was documented the residents stated that at times the staff would answer the call lights and say they would return to help, then not return for an hour. The Resident Council Meeting minutes revealed the residents had stated that the nurse's on the 200 hall had not been responding fast enough to residents' needs. Inservice records, dated 8/4/06, revealed that 16 nursing staff had been inserviced regarding answering call lights promptly and considerately.

PRINTED: 10/23/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 465156 10/19/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **523 NORTH MAIN STREET AVALON CARE CENTER BOUNTIFUL, UT 84010** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 278 | 483.20(g) - (j) RESIDENT ASSESSMENT F 278 F278- The MDS's for Res 3. SS=B 4 and 9 were corrected and The assessment must accurately reflect the the appropriate corrections resident's status. were submitted to the state on A registered nurse must conduct or coordinate 10/18/06 and 10/19/06. each assessment with the appropriate An in-service will be participation of health professionals. conducted on 11/7/06 for all

Each individual who completes a portion of the assessment must sign and certify the accuracy of that portion of the assessment.

Under Medicare and Medicaid, an individual who

A registered nurse must sign and certify that the

assessment is completed.

Under Medicare and Medicaid, an individual who willfully and knowingly certifies a material and false statement in a resident assessment is subject to a civil money penalty of not more than \$1,000 for each assessment; or an individual who willfully and knowingly causes another individual to certify a material and false statement in a resident assessment is subject to a civil money penalty of not more than \$5,000 for each assessment.

Clinical disagreement does not constitute a material and false statement.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Based on record review and interview, it was determined that the facility did not ensure that the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessments accurately reflected residents' status for 3 of 17 sample residents. Resident identifiers 3, 4 and 9.

1. Resident 4 was admitted to the facility on

staff involved in the MDS process. A complete audit for accuracy and compliance of MDS's will be completed by the DON / designee by 12/05/06. DON /designee will review MDS's for accuracy and compliancy prior to submission to state. This review will focus on accurate diagnoses and signatures of required staff. Identified trends will be reviewed in the Quality Assurance meeting monthly and as needed until a lesser frequency is deemed appropriate.

Completion date: 12/05/06

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1' '	IULTIPLI ILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		465156	B. WI	1G		10/1	9/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			523	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH MAIN STREET UNTIFUL, UT 84010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278	osteoporosis, and cardiomyopathy, a disease. A review of reside completed on 10/ assessment was 8/9/06. It stated the bowel and no characteristic completed by the H2 triggered for for An interview was at 2:30 PM. The MDS, where it trig ADON stated that	ent 4's medical record was 18/06. A bowel continence risk completed for resident 4 on that resident 4 was continent of lange in bowel score was noted. al MDS assessment was 16 facility for resident 4. Section		278			
	2/16/06 with diag	vas admitted to the facility on gnoses that included: d hypothyroidism.	; ; ;				:
		arterly MDS assessment cility staff, had not been signed	i i	i .			1

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUILI	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		465156	B. WING	G	10/1	19/2006
	CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 523 NORTH MAIN STREET BOUNTIFUL, UT 84010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278	Coordinating the A (registered nurse) 3. Resident 3 was with diagnoses that disease and rheur Resident 3's media 10/17/06. Resident 3's initial 4/27/06. The first resident 3 should There was no MD medical record that quarterly assessments had for Medicare reim were dated 7/5/06. One of the Medical record that a should the resident assessments had for Medicare reim were dated 7/5/06.	Signature of Person ssessment, Signature of RN Assessment Coordinator. admitted to the facility 4/20/06 at included peripheral vascular	F 2	78		
F 309 SS=D	Each resident muprovide the necessor maintain the himental, and psycaccordance with and plan of care. This REQUIREM by:	of care st receive and the facility must stary care and services to attain ghest practicable physical, hosocial well-being, in the comprehensive assessment ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview and record	F:	F309- On 9/15/06 10 was assessed to Therapy and had goals. This reside appropriately reference Restorative Nursi By November 3, Rehabilitation Te Lead/designee with current resident consure that reside	by Physical achieved his ent was erred to a ling program. 2006, the earn all review aseload to ents are	
	Dased Oil Obselv	ation, interview and record	İ	receiving the phy	sician-	1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465156	B. WIN	IG		10/1	9/2006
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVALON CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 523 NORTH MAIN STREET BOUNTIFUL, UT 84010				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	provide care and shighest practicable residents. Specific receive Physical Tordered by the phyget Range of Motiaccordance with the assessments and identifiers: 10 and Findings included: 1. Resident 10 was admitted 2/16/04 blindness, deafne (inner ankle) president 10 was fehis bed and bathre 9/5/06, revealed in the floor between Nurses' notes dail resident 10 was the floor between Nurses' notes dail resident 10 was resident 10 was resident 10 was the floor between Nurses' notes dail resident 10 was resident 10 was resident 10 was the floor between Nurses' notes dail resident 10 was resident 10 was the floor between Nurses' notes dail resident 10 was resident 10 was the floor between Nurses' notes dail resident 10 was resident 10 was the floor between Nurses' notes dail resident 10 was resident 10 was the floor between Nurses' notes dail resident 10 was the floor between Nurses'	rmined that the facility did not services to attain or maintain the ewell-being for 2 of 17 sampled cally, one resident did not herapy (PT) treatments as ysician and one resident did not on (ROM) therapy in neir comprehensive plans of care. Resident 13.		309	ordered frequency p therapy treatment. I November 6, 2006, Rehabilitation Team Lead/designee will I physician orders rec and tracked to comp ordered treatments t treatments on a wee On November 3, 20 Rehabilitation Team Lead/designee will t rehabilitation staff t properly record refu treatments in the me record. The Rehabi Team Lead/designee prepare a report to b addressed in the fac monthly QA meetin Identified trends wi reviewed every mor needed to ensure the satisfactory complia achieved and mainta Completion date: 12 Resident 13 was ser	Beginning the have have corded oare o actual kly basis. 06, the harain o ased edical litation e will be hith and as at ance is ained. 2/05/06	
	P.T. daily up to 5	x/wk (5 times a week)" for 5 ers were documented in the	!		physical therapy on and skilled therapy		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	[' '	IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE		
		465156	B. WIN	NG	10/1	9/2006	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 523 NORTH MAIN STREET BOUNTIFUL, UT 84010				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309	10, dated 9/15/06, be seen 3 to 5 tim PT progress summ 9/15/06 to 10/12/0 treated 7 times. A resident 10 should times during that 1 The physical theraprogress summar the resident had 2' (secondary) to services to addres (and) achieve fun above." On 10/17/06 at 2: interview was contherapist. The thehad been given part the therapist states at the set therapist states and his to physical therapist able to see the restherapist stated in but that with encountry of resident 10's	plan of treatment for resident revealed the resident was to es a week for 5 weeks. The mary records for the weeks from 6 revealed resident 10 was as ordered by the physician, of have been treated 12 to 20 four week period. Apist documented resident 10's y, dated 9/15/06 to 9/21/06, that 'not been seen since evaluation time constraint from skilled PT as fall, safety, immobility risks & ctional PT goals outlined 20 PM and at 3:45 PM, an adducted with the physical erapist stated that resident 10 hysical therapy 2 times a week. The esident 10 had 'made great back pain had improved. The astated that he would like to be esident 3 times a week. The esident 10 "sometimes refuses", buragement, the resident would y. There was no documentation efusals. The therapist stated he, on 10/17/06, from a 10-day 2:20 PM, an interview was no occupation therapist (OT) at OT stated the facility had not had The facility had used an agencying the time the facility physical		Restorative numerate referred to a Fundaintenance P DON / designer Residents by 1 provision of sk Restorative numerated for need. All reside evaluated quaranteeded for need current plan of designee to revenit to appropriate door required for provision of the provision of sk Restorative numerated for need current plan of designee to revenit plan of designee to reve	rsing deemed c. Resident anctional rogram. e to review 2/05/06 for illed therapy, rsing program on current ents will be re- terly and as ded changes to care. DON / riew all patient 5/06 for cumentation ovided cus review will be nality eting monthly until a lesser eemed		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465156	B. WING		10/	19/2006	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVALON CARE CENTER			523	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C NORTH MAIN STREET UNTIFUL, UT 84010	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309 Continued From page 7		F 309					
	PM, with a licens with resident 10 and Nursing (ADON). Each nurse state problem getting in therapy. On 10/18/06, an recreation therapy. On 10/18/06, an recreation therapy resident 10 did nor independent a hearing deficits. liked to eat and solitary. The TR had been very paports, and liked had documented resident 10 in accuraces ful. Ophysical therapy documented solitary had more (resident 10) upstated further, he would fall less 2. Resident 13 admitted to the included arthritis.	conducted, on 10/17/06 1:50 ed practical nurse who worked and with the Assistant Director of Case Manager for resident 10. d that there had been no resident 10 up for physical interview was conducted with the bist (TRT). The TRT stated that ot routinely participate in group activities due to his vision and The TRT stated that resident 10 sleep and was pretty much T stated, further, that resident 10 hysically active in the past, liked to run 10 miles a day. The TRT d that her attempts to include ctivity pursuits were mostly ther than outings with his family, sessions were the main urce of resident 10's activities. 12:50 PM, a telephone interview with resident 10's family member. ber stated that he wished the e help so they could get him a little more. The family member If they did more physical therapy, s." is an 84 year old female who was facility with diagnoses that s, stroke, and a history of polio.					
	admitted to the included arthriti	facility with diagnoses that s, stroke, and a history of polio.					

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		465156	B. WIN	IG	<u> </u>	10/1	9/2006	
	AVALON CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 523 NORTH MAIN STREET BOUNTIFUL, UT 84010				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309	Continued From p	age 8	F:	309			1	
	dated 5/26/06 and resident had a properform activities to impaired memorand 19) for restore and 19) for restore 13 with a function improve her range and evening ADL care plan that the functional mainter in the program flow On 10/18/2006 at conducted with a who provided care stated that she as tasks and that the cares. The CNA ROM therapy for There was no do indicate resident nursing. On 10/18/06 at 1 interviewed. The locating document maintenance property ADON provided of for a range of modern than the care of the July document	1:05 PM, an interview was certified nursing assistant (CNA) es for resident 13. The CNA ssisted resident 13 with ADL e resident was cooperative with stated that she did not provide			Utah Department o NOV 0 3 200 Bureau of Health Facility Certification and Resident	6 Licensina		

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 465156 10/19/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **523 NORTH MAIN STREET AVALON CARE CENTER BOUNTIFUL, UT 84010** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 1D (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 309 Continued From page 9 F 309 must have been missed and that she would alert the right person to get a documentation sheet started for October.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/23/2006

FORM APPROVED